
 

 

CEMENT CORPORATION OF INDIA LIMITED 
(A GOVERNMENT OF INDIA ENTERPRISE) 

BOKAJAN CEMENT FACTORY(ISO 9001:2015 Certified Company) 
Bokajan,Distt. Karbi Anglong – (Assam)-782490 

CIN- U74899DL1965GOI004322 
Phone: 03675 246106 / 246108 Fax 03675 246107 

Email:ccibcfmech1@gmail.com 
website:www.cciltd.in 

 

NIT No.: BKO/MECH/MG/2024-25               Dated: 22.04.2024 
 

NOTICE INVITING TENDER (NIT) 

Bids are invited from experienced contractor for “overhauling of electrical circuit and replacement of 

damaged lamps of plant vehicles “ .  
 

 

TENDER NO. BKO/MECH/MG/2024-25 

Mode of tender Offline Mode: 
 

bokajan.tender@gmail.com 

Date of NIT available to parties to 

download 

From  22.04.2024 

Till 06.05.2024 (14.30hrs.) 

Earnest Money Deposit Nil 

Date of starting for submission of Bid 

at bokajan.tender@gmail.com 

From 22.04.2024 
 

Till 06.05.2024 (15.00 hrs.) 

Date & time of opening of bid 06.05.2024 at 15.05 hrs. 

Validity of offer 120 days from the date opening of techno 

commercial bid 

 
Offer is invited as per details given below: - 

 

NITNo. Name of the work Activity 

BKO/MECH/MG/2024-

25 
overhauling of electrical circuit and 

replacement of damaged lamps of 

plant vehicles 

As per scope of work of 

Part-III 

 

1) Only those tenders will be considered who fulfill the terms & conditions mentioned in the 
tender documents. 

2) The price- bid should be only as per CCI’s price - bid format otherwise the tender is liable for 
rejection. 

 

 

 
     HOD (MECH) 

http://www.cciltd.in/


 

 

CEMENT CORPORATION OF INDIA LIMITED 
(A GOVERNMENT OF INDIA ENTERPRISE) 

BOKAJAN CEMENT FACTORY(ISO 9001:2015 Certified Company) 
Bokajan,Distt. Karbi Anglong – (Assam)-782490 

CIN- U74899DL1965GOI004322 
Phone: 03675 246106 / 246108 Fax 03675 246107 

Email:ccibcfmech1@gmail.com, website:www.cciltd.in 
 

 

PART-III: SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS  
 

NIT No.: BKO/MECH/MG/2024-25 
 

Subject: overhauling of electrical circuit and replacement of damaged lamps of plant vehicles. 

 
 

Bokajan unit is having following vehicle at plant: 
 

Sl. 
No. 

Model No. and Make 

1. Dozer BD-65 , Make- BEML 

2. JCB 4DX, Make- JCB 

3. Forklift, Make-ACE 

4. Truck 1210, Make-TATA 

5. Bolero SLX, Make-Mahindra 

6. Sumo SE, Make-TATA 

7. Sumo SE, Make-TATA (Ambulance) 

1.0 SCOPE OF WORK  

overhauling of electrical circuit and replacement of damaged lamps of plant vehicles. The job includes:- 

i) Inspection of existing wiring, fuse box, panel, siren, all lamp like head and tail lamp, side indicator, reverse 

lamp etc..  

ii) Arrangement of materials and replacement of damaged cables, fuse box, siren and lamps or any electrical 

items. 

iii) Trial run. 

2.0  TRANSPORTAION OF VEHICLE TO WORKSHOP 

Bidder must overhaul electrical circuit and replace damaged lamps at CCI garage or if required may be shift 

the vehicle to their garage .  

 If work performs at CCI garage, then fooding, lodging and transportation for worker will be arrange by 

 contractor. 

3.0 EXPERIENCE 

The bidder should be well experienced in the line of work under consideration.  Bidder may visit the plant to 

inspect the vehicles. 
 

 4.0 INSPECTION 

Our corporation representative may visit the worksite anytime and any number of same. Any defect in 

http://www.cciltd.in/


 

 

workmanship will have to be redone.  

 
5.0   SAFETY 

i) The contractor will not employ workers below 18 years of age.  

ii) All workers must be physically fit; certified by a government doctor. Certificate not necessary to be 
submitted but should be able to produce on demand. 

iii) No worker will report to duty under intoxication.  

iv) A supervisor must be present during the working hours at the job site and the safety of the worker will 
be sole responsibility of the contractor. 

 

6.0  DURATION OF CONTRACT 

 The job should be completed within 60 days from date of award of work-order.  

 

7.0  MOBILIZATION 

 You are requested to mobilize manpower within 15 days from receipt of work order. 

 

8.0  SUPERVISIOR 

 The contractor should engage skilled supervisor to supervise the work to be executed by him at his own 
 cost. The contractor shall have to make himself or his responsible representative available at the working 
 place during the working time to contact the concerned officer of the department for taking instructions. 

 

9.0  TOOLS AND TACKLES 

Special tools and tackles may be provided by CCI to the contractor but it will be subject to availability. 
Regular tools , such as screw drivers, wrenches, pliers, adjustable spanners, dry cell LED torch, PPE’s etc. 
shall be in the purview of the contractor. 

  

10.0 PRICE 

Price quoted in tender shall remain firm till the end of the contract period including all authorized extensions 

of the time for completing the work as may be sanctioned by the corporation from time to time.  
 

11.0  GOODS & SERVICE TAX 

 i) The IGST/CGST/SGST, if applicable , will be paid on the cost of the finished goods being supplied , as per 

 the rate (%) prevailing at the time of scheduled delivery period, subject to the supplier claiming the same 

 as separate item on their bill. 

  ii) The supplier shall furnish the following certificate on the body of the bill claiming aforesaid amount of 

 IGST/CGST/SGST. 

 iii) “It is certified that the goods, on which GST has been charged, have not been exempted under the GST 

 or the rules made there under. The amount charged on account of GST on those goods are not more than 

 what is payable under the provision of the relevant act or the rules made there under:  ” 

 vi) GST will be paid subject to showing/appearing the same on GST portal under GSTR-2A report. 

 



 

 

12.0 PAYMENT TERMS 
 

90% payment will be release within 30 days through RTGS. 10% will be release after completion of warranty 
period.  

 
13.0  PAYING AUTHORITY 

 

H.O.D. (FINANCE) – BOKAJAN CEMENT FACTORY, BOKAJAN 
 

      14.0  PENALTY / L.D.  
 

The deployment of team shall be made within 15 days of placing the order. Time is of essence in this context 
and therefore, in case of any failure, a penalty shall be imposed @ 0.5 % per fortnight subject a maximum 5% 
of contract value.  

Further CCI reserves the right to cancel the order at risk and cost of the supplier, without any further 
reference to the successful bidder. 

 

15.0 GUARANTEE  

 Overhauling of engine to be guaranteed for any manufacturing defect, defective workmanship, material 
defects etc. for a period of 06 months from the date of completion of job. In case of any defects, the party will 
rectify it free of cost within guarantee period 

      

 
 

 
 

-00000-



 

 

PRICE BID PROFORMA 

 

NIT No.: BKO/MECH/MG/2024-25                          Dated: 22.04.2024 
 
Sub: Price bid for electrical circuit and replacement of damaged lamps of plant vehicles. 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

1. L1 will be decided on overall landed total cost basis. 
2. Bidders should submit seal and signed copy of Part III along with price bid. The quotation without Part III 

will be treated as disqualified. 
 

 

( ) 
 
Signature Name and design. 

     With company’s stamp 

Sl No. Description of Work Qty Rate in Rs. Total Amount in Rs. 

1 Cost of spare parts including GST Lumpsum   

2 Service Charge    

2.1 For Tata Sumo 1 Job   

2.2 For Ambulance 1 Job   

2.3 For Bolero 1 Job   

2.4 For JCB 1 Job   

2.5 For Dozer 1 Job   

2.6 For  Forklift  1 Job   

2.7 For  Tata Truck 1 Job   

3 GST @ _____   

4 Total (1+2.1+2.2+2.3+2.4+2.5+2.6+2.7+3)  


